

2012 WL 811507 (N.D.Tex.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)  
United States District Court, N.D. Texas,  
Dallas Division.

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, et al., Plaintiffs,  
v.  
MERSCORP, INC. et al., Defendants.

No. 3:11-CV-02733-O.  
March 9, 2012.

**Memorandum in Support of Defendants' Joint Motion to Dismiss**

David J. Levy, State Bar No. 12264850, dlevy@morganlewis.com, Shannon A. Lang, State Bar No. 24070103, slang@morganlewis.com, Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP, 1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000, Houston, Texas 77002, 713.890.5000 Telephone, 713.890.5001 Facsimile, Robert M. Brochin (pro hac vice), rbrochin@morganlewis.com, 200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 5300, Miami, Florida 33131, 305.415.3000 Telephone, 305.415.3001 Facsimile, Paulo McKeeby, State Bar No. 00784571, 1717 Main Street, Suite 3200, Dallas, Texas 75201-7347, 214.466.4000 Telephone, 214.466.4001 Facsimile, Attorneys for Defendants Merscorp, Inc., and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.

Rodney Acker, Theodore W. Daniel, James V. Leito IV, Fulbright & Jaworski LLP, 2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2800, Dallas, TX 75201-2784, 214.855.8000 Telephone, 214.855.8200 Facsimile, Thomas M. Hefferon (admitted pro hac vice), Joseph F. Yenouskas (admitted pro hac vice), Goodwin Procter LLP, 901 New York Ave., NW, Suite 900, Washington DC 20001, 202.346.4000 Telephone, 202.346.4444 Facsimile, Attorneys for Defendant Bank of America, National Association, Stephen Schoettmer, Thompson & Knight LLP, One Arts Plaza, 1722 Routh Street, Suite 1500, Dallas, Texas 75201, 214.969.1700 Telephone, 214.969.1751 Facsimile, Attorney for Defendant Aspire Financial, Inc.

John A. Koepke, State Bar No. 11653200, jkoepke@jw.com, Scott M. McElhaney, State Bar No. 00784555, smcelhaney@jw.com, Jackson Walker LLP, 901 Main Street, Suite 6000, Dallas, Texas 75202, 214.953.6000 Telephone, 214.953.5822 Facsimile, G. Michael Gruber, Michael J. Lang, Gruber, Hurst, Johansen, Hail & Shank LLP, 1445 Ross Avenue, Ste. 2500, Dallas, Texas 75202, 214.855.6800 Telephone, 215.855.6808 Facsimile, John A. Koepke, State Bar No. 11653200, jkoepke@jw.com, Scott M. McElhaney, State Bar No. 00784555, smcelhaney@jw.com, Jackson Walker LLP, 901 Main Street, Suite 6000, Dallas, Texas 75202, 214.953.6000 Telephone, 214.953.5822 Facsimile, Attorneys for Defendant Stewart, Title Guaranty Company, Attorneys for Defendant Stewart, Title Guaranty Company.

*TABLE OF CONTENTS*

INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
I. THE COMPLAINT .....	4
II. HOW MERS WORKS .....	5
III. DISMISSAL OF OTHER RECORDING FEE LAWSUITS .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS LAWSUIT, BECAUSE TEXAS LAW REJECTS THE LEGAL THEORIES ON WHICH IT IS BASED .....	7
A. By Statute, Texas Permits MERS To Serve As Record Beneficiary .....	8
B. Texas Law Imposes No Duty To Record Assignments, Or Any Other Loan-Related Documents .....	15
C. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Assert Their Claims .....	18

II. THE COURT SHOULD ALSO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT BECAUSE IT OTHERWISE FAILS TO STATE COGNIZABLE CLAIMS FOR RELIEF .....	20
A. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Violation of the False Lien Statute .....	20
B. The Section 192.007 Claim Fails To State A Claim For Multiple Reasons .....	23
C. The Unjust Enrichment Claims Should Be Dismissed .....	29
D. The Complaint Fails To Allege Cognizable Misrepresentation Claims .....	30
E. The Negligent Undertaking Claims Fail To State Cognizable Claims .....	32
F. Plaintiffs' Negligence Per Se Claims Fail .....	33
G. Injunctive Relief, Declaratory Judgment, and Exemplary Damages Are Not Cognizable Causes Of Action .....	34
H. No Conspiracy Claim Is Stated .....	34
III. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT PIERCE THE CORPORATE VEIL OF MERS AND MERSCORP TO REACH BANA OR STEWART .....	35
A. Veil-Piercing Of The Type Alleged Already Has Been Rejected Under Delaware Law .....	36
B. The Complaint Fails To Allege Facts To Meet The Heavy Burden Of Justifying Piercing The Corporate Veil .....	38
CONCLUSION .....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Acker v. Tex. Water Comm'n</i> , 790 S.W.2d 299 (Tex. 1990) .....	28
<i>AEP Texas North Co. v. SPA Pipe, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 5210919 (Tex. App. -- Austin Dec. 12, 2008, pet. dismissed) .....	10
<i>Alberto v. Diversified Group, Inc.</i> , 55 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	36
.....	
<i>Allen v. Chase Home Fin., LLC</i> , 2011 WL 2683192 (E.D. Tex. June 10, 2011) .....	2
<i>Am. Bell, Inc. v. Fed'n of Telephone Workers</i> , 736 F.2d 879 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	35
<i>Anderson v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1113494 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2011) .....	13
<i>Athey v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 314 S.W.3d 161 (Tex. App. -- Eastland 2010, pet. denied) .....	12
<i>Austin Police Dept. v. Brown</i> , 96 S.W.3d 588 (Tex. Ct. App. 2002) .....	22
<i>Avalon Residential Care Homes, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 2011 WL 4359940 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 19, 2011) .....	23
<i>Bain v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 932 (E.D. Tex. 2001) .....	32
<i>Baldwin v. Matthew R. White Invs., Inc.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 1054 (D. Utah 1987) .....	39
<i>Bates v. MERS</i> , No. 10-1-0160-01 (Haw. Cir. Feb. 22, 2012) ..	7
<i>Bates v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1304486 (D. Nev. Mar. 30, 2011) .....	7, 17
<i>Bates v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 892646 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2011) .....	7
<i>Berry v. Indianapolis Life Ins. Co.</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 805 (N.D. Tex. 2009) .....	34
<i>Biggers v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 725 (N.D. Tex. 2011) .....	30, 31
<i>Binder v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 5017314 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2010) .....	34
<i>Birkland v. Silver State Fin. Servs.</i> , 2010 WL 3419372 (D. Nev. Aug. 25, 2010) .....	14
<i>Bittinger v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 619 (S.D. Tex. 2010) .....	16, 27
<i>Burnett v. Sharp</i> , 328 S.W.3d 594 (Tex. App. - Houston [14th Dist.] 2010, no pet.) .....	31

<i>Cannon v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2011 WL 6838615 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 16, 2011) .....	9
<i>Carpenter v. Arroyo-Colorado Nav. Dist. of Cameron &amp; Willacy Counties</i> , 111 S.W.2d 822 (Tex. Civ. App. -- San Antonio 1937) .....	19
<i>Casstevens v. Smith</i> , 269 S.W.3d 222 (Tex. App. -- Texarkana 2008, pet. denied) .....	21
<i>Centurion Planning Corp. v. Seabrook Venture II</i> , 176 S.W.3d 498 (Tex. App. Houston 1st Dist. 2004) .....	21-22, 23
<i>Cervantes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3157160 (D. Ariz. Sept. 24, 2009) .....	40
<i>Cervantes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	13, 14, 28
<i>Christian Cnty. Clerk v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 566807 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 21, 2012) .....	7, 25
<i>Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter</i> , 224 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) ..	10
<i>Contreras v. Bennett</i> , 2011 WL 6432807 (Tex. App. -- El Paso Dec. 22, 2011, no pet.) .....	22
<i>Cook v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2010 WL 2772445 (N.D. Tex. July 12, 2010) .....	34
<i>Cooper v. Cochran</i> , 288 S.W.3d 522 (Tex. App. -- Dallas 2009, no pet.) .....	5
<i>Corpus v. Arriaga</i> , 294 S.W.3d 629 (Tex. App. -- Houston [1st Dist.] 2009, no pet.) .....	16
<i>Dancy v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116513 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 1, 2010) .....	14
<i>Davis v. Hendrick Autoguard, Inc.</i> , 294 S.W.3d 835 (Tex. App. -- Dallas 2009, no pet.) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>De Pacheco v. Martinez</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 773 (S.D. Tex. 2007) .....	33
<i>Defranceschi v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2011 WL 3875338 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2011) .....	5, 13
<i>Denson v. First Bank &amp; Trust of Cleveland</i> , 728 S.W.2d 876 (Tex. App. -- Beaumont 1987, no writ) .....	3, 15
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) .....	35
<i>Earnest v. Couch</i> , 81 S.W.2d 761 (Tex. Civ. App. -- San Antonio 1935) .....	19
<i>Ernst &amp; Young, L.L.P. v. Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 51 S.W.3d 573 (Tex. 2001) .....	30, 31
<i>Eskridge v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 2163989 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 24, 2011) .....	13
<i>Express One Int'l v. Steinbeck</i> , 53 S.W.3d 895 (Tex. App. -- Dallas 2001, no pet.) .....	33-34
<i>Fairfield Ins. Co. v. Stephens Martin Paving, LP</i> , 246 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2008) .....	11
<i>Fed. Land Bank Assoc. of Tyler v. Sloane</i> , 825 S.W.2d 439 (Tex. 1992) .....	30, 31
<i>Fontenot v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 198 Cal. App. 4th 256 (2011) .....	14
<i>Fowler v. ReconTrust Co., N.A.</i> , 2011 WL 839863 (D. Utah Mar. 10, 2011) .....	14
<i>Frank v. Stryker</i> , 631 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>GMAC Commercial Mortg. Corp. v. East Tex. Holdings</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 801 (E.D. Tex. 2006) .....	21
<i>Heldenfels Bros., Inc. v. City of Corpus Christi</i> , 832 S.W.2d 39 (Tex. 1992) .....	29

<i>Helms v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 43368 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 9, 2012) .....	12
<i>Henderson v. Pilgrim</i> , 22 Tex. 464 (1858) .....	16
<i>Hornbuckle v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1901975 (Tex. App. -- Fort Worth May 19, 2011, no pet.) .....	2, 10
<i>Ibarra v. Hines Land Group, LTD</i> , 2010 WL 2869814 (Tex. App. July 21, 2010, no pet.) .....	32
<i>In re Harwood</i> , 404 B.R. 366 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 2009) .....	3, 15
<i>In re MERSCORP, Inc. RESPA Litig.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40473 (S.D. Tex. May 16, 2008) .....	5, 6, 7, 17
<i>In re Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys. (MERS) Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 251453 (D. Ariz. Jan. 25, 2011) .....	13
<i>In re Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys. (MERS) Litig.</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (D. Ariz. 2010) .....	13, 40
<i>In re Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc. (MERS) Litig.</i> , No. 09-2119-JAT, slip op. (D. Ariz. Oct. 3, 2011) .....	14, 36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Industrias Trele, S.A. de C.V. v. Reyes</i> , 1997 WL 563228 (Tex. App. -- San Antonio Sept. 10, 1997, no pet.) .....	31
<i>Jackson v. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.</i> , 770 N.W.2d 487 (Minn. 2009) .....	28
<i>Kiggundu v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys.</i> , 2011 WL 2606359 (S.D. Tex. June 30, 2011) .....	21
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941) .....	36
<i>Lindsey v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLP</i> , 2011 WL 2550833 (N.D. Tex. June 27, 2011) .....	34
<i>Malikyar v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 2011 WL 5837262 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 28, 2011), <i>adopted</i> 2011 WL 5920888 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2011) .....	2, 9, 12, 13
<i>Marquez v. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n</i> , 2011 WL 3714623 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2011) .....	31
<i>Maverick County Water Control &amp; Improvement District No. 1 v. State</i> , 456 S.W.2d 204 (Tex. Civ. App. -- San Antonio 1970, writ ref'd) .....	19
<i>Maxa v. Countrywide Loans, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2836958 (D. Ariz. July 19, 2010) .....	14
<i>McAllister v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 2011 WL 2200672 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 28, 2011) .....	2, 10
<i>McCarthy v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 2011 WL 6754064 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 22, 2011) .....	10
<i>McCracken v. Sullivan</i> , 221 S.W. 336 (Tex. Civ. App. -- San Antonio 1920, no writ) .....	3, 15
<i>McGinnis v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 3418204 (D. Utah August 27, 2010) .....	14
<i>Medina v. Vanderbilt Mortg. &amp; Fin., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3359541 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2010) .....	22, 23
<i>Midwest Employers Cas. Co. v. Harpole</i> , 293 S.W.3d 770 (Tex. App. -- San Antonio 2009, no pet.) .....	33
<i>NetJets Aviation, Inc. v. LHC Comm'cns, LLC</i> , 537 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	39, 40
<i>Nevada ex rel. Bates v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1582945 (D. Nev. Apr. 25, 2011) .....	17-18
<i>Nicholson v. OneWest Bank</i> , 2010 WL 2732325 (N.D. Ga. April 20, 2010) .....	14
<i>Ojeda De Toca v. Wise</i> , 748 S.W.2d 449 (Tex. 1988) .....	16, 25
<i>Omaha Healthcare Ctr., LLC v. Johnson</i> , 344 S.W.3d 392 (Tex. 2011) .....	26
<i>Oxford v. Williams Cos.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 756 (E.D. Tex. 2001) .....	29

<i>Powell v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 2011 WL 5837250 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2011) .....	9
<i>Preston Gate, LP v. Bukaty</i> , 248 S.W.3d 892 (Tex. App. -- Dallas 2008, no pet.) .....	22
<i>Pugh v. General Terrazzo Supplies, Inc.</i> , 243 S.W.3d 84 (Tex. App. -- Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, pet. denied) .....	33
<i>Redwood Resort Props., LLC v. Holmes Co.</i> , 2006 WL 3531422 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 27, 2006) .....	29
<i>Reyes v. North Tex. Tollway Auth.</i> , 2011 WL 5557418 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2011) .....	18
<i>Richardson v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4818556 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2010) .....	2, 12
<i>Robeson v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 42965 (Tex. App. -- Fort Worth Jan. 5, 2012, no pet.) .....	9
<i>Robinson v. BAC Home Loan Servicing, LP</i> , 2011 WL 2490601 (S. D. Tex. June 21, 2011) .....	30
<i>Rubinstein v. Collins</i> , 20 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	25
<i>Salmeron v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-1398-M-BK, slip op. (N.D. Tex. Feb. 3, 2012) .....	12, 13
<i>Salvagio v. Madison Realty Capital, L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 2559371 (S.D. Tex. June 27, 2011) .....	17, 27
<i>Santarose v. Aurora Bank FSB</i> , 2010 WL 2232819 (S.D. Tex. June 2, 2010) .....	6, 13
<i>Shin v. Sharif</i> , 2009 WL 1565028 (Tex. App. -- Fort Worth June 4, 2009, no pet.) .....	29
<i>Smith v. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Assoc.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-02032-F, slip op. (N.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2011) .....	12
<i>Spositi v. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n</i> , 2011 WL 5977319 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 3, 2011), <i>adopted</i> 2011 WL 5975824 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2011) .....	2, 9
<i>Staples v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 833 (N.D. Tex. 2003) .....	32
<i>Swanson v. EMC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 3627925 (E.D.Cal. Oct. 29, 2009) .....	13
<i>Swim v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 170758 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 20, 2012) .....	12, 13
<i>Tex. Dep't of Transp. v. City of Sunset Valley</i> , 146 S.W.3d 637 (Tex. 2004) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Tex. Farm Bureau Ins. Cos. v. Sears</i> , 54 S.W.3d 361 (Tex. App. -- Waco 2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 84 S.W.3d 604 (Tex. 2002) .....	32
<i>Thornton v. Rains</i> , 299 S.W.2d 287 (Tex. 1957) .....	3, 15
<i>Tilton v. Marshall</i> , 925 S.W.2d 672 (Tex. 1996) .....	34
<i>Torrington Co. v. Stutzman</i> , 46 S.W.3d 829 (Tex. 2000) .....	32, 33
<i>Traders' Nat'l Bank v. Price</i> , 228 S.W. 160 (Tex. Comm'n App. 1921) .....	17
<i>Trent v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 288 F. App'x 571 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Trevino v. MERSCORP, Inc.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 521 (D. Del. 2008) .....	passim
<i>Trs. of the Nat'l Elevator Indus. Pension Health Benefit &amp; Educ. Funds v. Lutyk</i> , 332 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	35
<i>TSBA, Inc. v. Perkins Ins. Agencies, LLP</i> , 2011 WL 1196035 (Tex. App. -- Eastland Mar. 31, 2011, pet. denied) .....	30
<i>UMLIC VP LLC v. T &amp; M Sales &amp; Envtl Sys., Inc.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 595 (Tex. App. -- Corpus Christi 2005, pet. denied) ....	34
<i>Valdez v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 7068386 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 28, 2011) .....	10, 13

<i>VendEver LLC v. Intermatic Mfg.</i> , 2011 WL 4346324 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2011) .....	34
<i>Verrando v. ACS State &amp; Local Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2958370 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 15, 2009) .....	33
<i>Walker &amp; Assocs. Surveying v. Roberts</i> , 306 S.W.3d 839 (Tex. App. -- Texarkana 2010, no pet.) .....	20
<i>Walker v. Cotter Props., Inc.</i> , 181 S.W.3d 895 (Tex. App. -- Dallas 2006, no pet.) .....	29
<i>Waltner v. Aurora Loan Services, LLC</i> , No. A-11-CA-502-SS, slip op. (W.D. Tex. Jan. 17, 2012) .....	11
<i>Wigginton v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 2011 WL 2669071 (N.D. Tex. July 7, 2011) .....	12, 13
<i>Williams v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 2010 WL 3929007 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2010) .....	13
<i>Wood v. Gateway, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 23109832 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 12, 2003) .....	29
<i>Woodward v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 1904840 (N.D. Tex. July 2, 2009) .....	34
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Zapata Gulf Marine Corp.</i> , 986 S.W.2d 785 (Tex. App. -- Houston [1st Dist. 1999, no pet.) .....	29
<b>CONSTITUTIONS:</b>	
Tex. Const .....	22
Tex. Const. § 3 .....	18
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
15 TEX. PRAC., TEXAS FORECLOSURE LAW & PRAC. § 19.05 (2011) .....	9
Tex. Bus. Corp. Act, art. 8.02(a), 1996 Comment .....	36
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 1.102 .....	36
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 1.104 .....	36
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 12.002 .....	passim
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 12.002(a)(1) .....	20
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 12.002(a)(2) .....	21
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 12.003(a)(8) .....	23
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 12.002(b) .....	21
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code .....	18, 24, 25, 26
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code §§ 118.001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24, 26
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 118.002 .....	19
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 118.011(a) .....	19
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code §191.001-009 .....	24
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 191.001(c) .....	31
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 192.001-007 .....	24
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 192.007 .....	passim
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 192.007(b) .....	26
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 193.001-013 .....	24
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 195.001-009 .....	24
Tex. Prop. Code .....	passim
Tex. Prop. Code § .....	12 23, 27
Tex. Prop. Code § 12.001 .....	2, 15
Tex. Prop. Code § 12.003 .....	2
Tex. Prop. Code § 51 .....	8
Tex. Prop. Code § 51.0001 .....	8, 28
Tex. Prop. Code § 51.0001(1) .....	8, 9
Tex. Prop. Code §§ 51.0001(1) .....	2
Tex. Prop. Code § 51.0001(4) .....	2, 8, 9, 10
U.C.C. § 3 .....	5
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	
1989 Tex. ALS 1248 (H.B. 1285) § 200.002(1) .....	27
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	



D. Wolfe & M. Pittenger, <i>Corporate and Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery</i> § 2-3[b][iii] at 2-34-2-35 (2007) .....	35
G. Tommy Bastian, <i>One Year Later: The New Foreclosure Requirements</i> .....	9
House Research Bill Organization & Analysis, <i>Disposition of Local Government Records</i> , HB 1285 .....	27
Margaret Cronin Fisk and James Sterngold, <i>BofA Case May Be Followed by More Mortgage Suits by Counties</i> , Bloomberg (Sept. 23, 2011) .....	3
MERS website at <a href="http://www.mersinc.org">www.mersinc.org</a> .....	7
